
 

 

 

 

  

 
 

 
 
Dear Bethany  
 
Biffa Waste Services Ltd – Attlebridge  Landfill  
Application reference:  EPR/BV4495IX/V005 
 
We write in response to the missing information request received on 27 August 2020 for the 
above application. 

 
Environment Agency Question: 
1) Please provide an updated Habitat Risk Assessment this risk assessment need to cover 
all the designated sites.  
The following are within screening distance of the site – Riven Wensum SSSI, River Wensum 
SAC and Swannington Update Common SSSI. The impact on these receptors should be 
considered in your risk assessment. 
 
Biffa response:  The detail provided within the application is consistent with what we 
agreed with the Environment Agency as part of the enhanced pre-application meeting 
discussions held on 10 March 2020.  We also had confirmation in an email from Miriam 
Townshend dated 21.04.2020 – see following extract: 
 
The habitats assessment fee is for us to review the applicant’s assessment of the impact of the 
proposals on habitats. Therefore, where there are habitats present within the screening distance and 
the proposed changes have the potential to impact habitats, then you will need to assess the impact 
on the habitats as part of the risk assessment.  The outcome of the assessment may be that there is 
no change to the level of risk so the impact of the changes on habitats isn’t changing, but you will still 
need to provide this assessment. 

In this case, because the leachate limit is proposed to be increased there is the potential for increased 
discharge to groundwater which may impact on relevant habitat sites. In addition, there is a new 
activity being added so you need to provide a risk assessment for this that includes impact on habitat 
sites.  It is likely in this latter case that as there are no changes to the emissions there is no change to 
the impact, but this still needs to be included in the assessment. 
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Section 7 (page 12) of Appendix A ‘Amendments to Leachate Treatment Plant Capacity’ 
and Section 3 of Appendix B (page 136) ‘Report to Support Changes to the Leachate 
Level Compliance Limits’ of the application refers to the review of the original Habitats 
Risk Assessment, it was concluded that the risk assessment remains appropriate 
without amendment to support this variation application. 

 
2) More information is required regarding your Hydrogeological Risk Assessment:  
 

 Please provide an updated HRA that takes account of all the monitoring data collected 
prior to this application, as you relied on HRAR 2016 for this application without update.  

 
Biffa response:  The HRA report provided within this variation application follows the 
approach agreed by the Environment Agency (GOT & NPS) during the enhanced pre-
application.  Question 16 of the minutes from the enhanced pre-application meeting 
prepared by Miriam Townshend agreed the following approach: 
 
Q16: The short report is acceptable provided it includes a qualitative risk assessment of the impact 
of the proposed changes to leachate management and levels on gas management and stability.  
 
We note that the 2016 HRA includes a sensitivity analysis which includes a run with the 4m heads. 
This now needs to be the main model run of the HRA, although we note the comment in the meeting 
that full model runs were performed for the sensitivity scenarios. As per our comments on the Phase 
II HRA, confirmation that recent site data does not contradict parameters and assumptions should 
provide adequate justification.   
 
It was agreed that as the 2016 HRA remains valid it was not a requirement to resubmit 
a new HRA for this variation.  Table 632/1 of this application summarises the quality of 
leachate monitored in Phase 3 and documented in Biffa (2018) and Biffa (2019) and 
compares it with the distributions assumed in 2016 HRA review.  It shows the measured 
concentrations are within the ranges assumed by the 2016 HRA review. 
 
 

 Please provide electronic copies of the LandSim models and result files including tabulated 
presentation of parameters used in the model and appropriate justifications of parameters 
and assumptions.  

 
Biffa response:  The LandSim modelling files Appendix E of the current 2016 HRA 
review have been included in this response. 
 



 

 Please provide excel copies of all the recent monitoring data with suitable graphical plots 
(leachate level and quality data, groundwater level and quality data and surface water 
quality data)  

 
Biffa response:  Biffa submits quarterly monitoring reports to the local Environment 
Agency officer which includes all recent monitoring data in excel format.   In addition to 
the quarterly reports, the annual reports also include data in excel along with graphical 
plots; these are being provided in response to the question below. 
 

 Please provide copies of 2016 HRAR and Environmental Monitoring Annual Reviews 
(Biffa 2018 & 2019) referenced in the application  

 
Biffa response:  A copy of the 2016 HRA review has been provided as part of this 
response, please note that we did also submit a copy of this report to Miriam 
Townshend and Roland Evans as part of the Scoping Document prior to the enhanced 
–pre-application meeting. 
 
Copies of the Environmental Monitoring Annual Reviews 2018 and 2019 are included as 
part of this response. 
 
3) Please provide suitable site specific drawings, as-built drawings and cross-sections 
required to increase leachate head, these need to contain:  

 
i. landfill cells affected/relevant to the application and their spatial setting of the site relative to 
the environment(s) which surround the site.  

ii. as built and scaled diagrammatic representation of the conceptual hydrogeological site 
model identifying the potential emissions to groundwater/surface water (SOURCE), routes for 
leachate to enter these (PATHWAY(S), what could be affected by leachate leaking to 
groundwater/surface water (RECEPTOR).  

iii. basal and sidewall engineering elevations of the landfill cells subject to the proposal.  

iv. top and bottom elevations of the landfill engineering infrastructure, landfill cell(s) basal and 
sidewall elevation heights including monitoring infrastructure for leachate; landfill gas; and 
groundwater, as relevant.  

v. Groundwater elevations.  

vi. Monitoring and leachate management infrastructure, as relevant.  

vii. The level of the top of the waste for disposal and the top of the restoration layer, clearly 
differentiated.  
 
Biffa response:  The provision of the 2016 HRA review should provide all of the above 
information requested under Q3. 
 



 

4) Please provide a revised Landfill Gas Risk Assessment (LFGRA) - In the event that 
leachate head compliance limits are increased at the site the you must ensure that gas may 
continue to be abstracted from all areas of the site in order to maximise collection efficiency 
and prevent fugitive gas emissions through the site surface or via lateral migration.  
An assessment of the depth of unsaturated waste from which landfill gas may be abstracted 
by the existing landfill gas system must be submitted. This must include a survey of all 
abstraction wells and identify the length of slotted pipework above the proposed leachate 
compliance limit(s) available for abstraction at each well location.  
The survey data must be presented on an abstraction system layout drawing and in tabular 
form. The assessment must calculate the new zones of influence for each well and identify 
any locations where increasing leachate heads to the proposed compliance limit(s) could 
prevent gas from being effectively abstracted due to saturation of a well’s slotted response 
zone.  
Where necessary proposals to prevent a reduction in the abstraction efficiency of a gas well 
should be presented, e.g. a reduction in the proposed leachate head compliance limit, or 
installing new gas wells with a longer unsaturated response zone.  
 
 
Biffa response:  Section 6 of Appendix B entitled ‘Demonstration that the gas 
management system is not compromised’ considers the points being raised in Q4 and 
as such no revision to the Landfill Gas Risk Assessment is required for this variation. 
 
5) Please provide an updated Leachate management plan in support of the application. This 
should include clear presentation of:  

a) proposed leachate compliance levels;  

b) proposed site-specific action levels below the proposed compliance limits;  

c) review of the suitability of leachate collection, extraction and monitoring infrastructure;  

d) detail of how leachate will be managed at the proposed higher levels;  

e) detail of how leachate elevations management reflects:  
i. leachate pumping or extraction rates and volumes;  

ii. water balance calculations, or equivalent;  

iii. relationship with leachate recirculation where this takes place at a site.  
 
f) proposed actions as a result of:  
i. operational problems/failure;  

ii. abnormal/unexpected changes in leachate level;  

iii. extreme weather events;  

iv. leakage/spillage of leachate; and  

v. Impacts to controlled waters  
 



 

Biffa response:  Our pre-application scoping document carefully listed all the 
components of the proposed application (Question 23 specifically requested 
confirmation that the proposed content and structure of the application was acceptable) 
and these were discussed with the Environment Agency at the enhanced pre-
application meeting on 10 March 2020.  The Environment Agency response to the pre-
application questions was documented in the minutes from Miriam Townshend dated 
19 March 2020.  The requirement for a leachate management plan was not raised by the 
Environment Agency throughout the enhanced pre-application process and as such 
should not be a duly making issue.  
 
Most of the points (a) to (f) are addressed in the application in: 
 

 Appendix A “Amendments to Leachate Treatment Capacity”; and 

 Appendix B “Amendments to Leachate Level Compliance Limits” 
 
Until it is certain that the Agency will accept the increased throughput of the leachate 
treatment plant and the proposed amendments to the leachate level compliance limits 
there is little benefit in preparing a leachate management plan that consolidates points 
(a) to (f).  We suggest the variation to the Permit includes an Improvement Condition 
requiring submission of an updated Leachate Management Plan within twelve months.   
Alternatively we can provide one during the latter stages of this permit variation 
determination once the HRA review is all agreed so it can be detailed within the 
Operating Techniques of this variation (V005). 
 
In the meantime Phase 3 will continue to be managed in accordance with the Interim 
Leachate Management Plan (“Golder Associates (UK) Limited, 2017. Attlebridge Landfill 
Site Phases 2 and 3.  Interim Leachate Management Plan. 1782365.602/A.0.  September 
2017”). 

 
6) Please provide the electronic copy of H1 screening tool referenced in the application.  
 
Biffa response:  Please find a copy included as part of this response. 
 
 
7) Please provide suitable layout plans labelled to identify area of leachate treatment, 

storage tanks and bays.  
 
Biffa response:  As discussed and agreed by exchange of email with you on 09.09.2020, 
we are planning on providing the above layout plan by 18.09.2020. 
 



 

If you have any further queries regarding this application then please contact me, however we 
trust that the provision of this additional information and further clarification within this letter 
allows our application to now be duly made. 
 
Yours sincerely 
for Biffa Waste Services Ltd  
 

 
Neil Sumner 
Environmental Regulation Manager 

E:  neil.sumner@biffa.co.uk 
M: 07703 395704 
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